LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

6" COUNCIL, 37™ SESSION

TABLED DOCUMENT NO. 9-37

TABLED ON JULY 2, 1968




- N

» <

® ~d ¢ o

R

[

D A LI

“TUAP-JOUTNOl WIFCPROID OF LULIE UMY wekmrngiets . o

Jabled Koc §-3F
Takbslec en Jaty 3, /%g‘

TABLED DOCUMENT NO. 9

Ca

CANADA’.S HIGHEST ‘P.AID POLITICIAN

F 7 R .
:/,/ ',u‘.lﬁ- ,':' /0
;

By Thcy Canadian Press
Justice Minister Picrre Elliott

‘| Trudeau steps up to the highest
‘| political salary in the land when

he becomes prime minister, of

‘| Canadi: later this month.

Mr. Trudeau's total income
from the office will be $45,000 a
ycar—up $10,000 from his in-
come as justice minisler. But
like everyone clsc, he won't
enjoy it all- Deductions, includ-
ing income tax, a §5,000-a-vear
assessement for his omc al resi-
dence at 24 Sussex Dr. in Ot
tawa and $2,000 for car e~
penses wil}
pay to about $20,000.

Nearest provincial premier’s:
alflr,\ is that of Premicr Daniel
Jc hnso n of Quebee, whose!
$401000-a-ycar afficial income is;
$6 u\oo abuve the average remu..

than $23,000 above thut of Pre-;

Edward lIstand. whose income,
Canada.

These figures rcpresent total
income including expense allow:-
ances.

" Qucbee also leads the prov-
inces in rcmuneration paid to
members of the legislature. 1t is
the only province whose legisia-
tors reccive an amount cqual to
members of the federal Parlia-
ment—S$15,000 a year, of which
$6,000 is expensc allowance.
LOWLEST PAID

Prince Edward Island legisla-
tors, like their premier, arc the
lowest paid in the country. They
receive a straight salary of $4.-
000 a yecar, with no additional
allowance for cxpenses.

In Alberta, a bill to increase
legislalors’ salaries has been

cut his take-home.
1(516,493.99);

neration {or premiers, and mn'c'
micr Alex Campbeil of Prince'last year:

of §16,750 a year is the lowest in'Speaker $6.400, up from $5.600

passcd and is cxpected to get
roval assent in carly May. The
Saskatchewan government re-
ceived a report Monday calling
for an increase in le"lslauv"
salaries.

Here are the provincial sala-

rics for premicrs, cahinet min-
isters, speakers, members and
the lcader of the opposition (the
figures include any ctpcrsc al-
lowances):
- Newfoundland—increases  for
Newfoundland Icgisiators were
voied last spring and the pre-
vious incomes are included in
bracketrs: Premier $20.500
ministers  $19,500
(§15,400.99): Speaker $14.000
(59.999.99); members $8,500
1 (56.499.95): Oppnsmon " teader
'$§13.500 (59,499.75). ’

Prince Edward Ishand—pre-
mier $16,730, up from $12,249
minister $19,800. up
‘about $170 fromm  last  year:
last year; members §4.000; Op-
position lcader §6,500.

Nova Scotin~premier $20.000;
ministers $15,003; Speaker $9.-
750, members $6,000; Opposition
leader $13.200. Last increase
was in 1968

New Brunswick—premier
$37,500; ministers $i9,500;
Speaker §12,507; members $§7.
500. Opposition lcader $23,500.
Last incrcase was in 1965.

Quebec—premier §40,000;
ministers $33,000; Spcaker $31.-
€50; members $18,000; -Opposi-
tion lcader $33,000. Last in-
crease 1965.

Ontario—premier ° $30.000;
ministers with portfolios §24,-

\Prime Minister's Job M o
$10,000 Raise for T:%ude@u B

bers £12,000; Opposition lcader
§24,000. Expensc allowance is
reduced by §1.090 in all categor-
ics for members living within
Metropolitan Toronic. Last in-
creasc 1963, ’
Manitoba—premicr  $23.500;
ministers $32,800; Speaker §19.-
000: members §7,200. Opposition
leader $§22,800.. last increase
1956. . :
Saskatchiewan (the recom.
mended new rates shown in .
brackets)—preaier $19,000 .
(£30,000):  $16,000  (526,000);
Speaker $9,600 ($14,600); ‘mem-
bers $6.000 (§10.000): Opposnun
lezder $18,000 ($26,000). Do
Alberta (the planned in-
creased rates shown in hrack-
cts)—premicr $22.400 ($25,200);
ministers $16.996 (§32,200);
Speaker $9,000 ($12.000); mem.
bers §5.402 (§7.200); Opposition
leader $11,4€0 (S10.800). The Op-
position leaders’s salary now in-
cludes an allowance for paying
office staff which would nat be
included in the proposed salary.
An additional allowance wou'd
he made for that purpose.
British  Columbia—premicr
$26.500: ministers $7.500 plus
varying cxpenses (Attorney-
General Robert Bonner, for ex-
ample, gets a total of $5,850
travel expenses in addition to
his minister's salary): Spcaker,
about §15.500; members about
§5.600: Opposition Jcader about.
$15,900. Last increase 19635.
Aside from the prime minis-
ter's §43,000 a year, other feder-
al salaries are: NMinistcrs with
pertfolio £33,000; ministers with-
out portlolio $27,500; Speaker

000: ministers without portiolios
§14,500; Spealier $25,500; mem-

)

$31,000; Opposition Ieader £35,-

000. ) /

nee




: 3 - " REPORT OF THE COMMLTTEE
. which considered

: . 7 "o "U "DLLOWANCES AND SALARIES

The Speaker

The Deputy Speaker

The Leader of the Opposition
Members of the Executive Counéil

President of the Executive Council

and

_The provisions of The Mcmbers of the

Legislative Assembly Superannuation Act

Regina,

‘ o Members of the Legislative Assembly : DT .
Saskatchewan ’ . o April 5, 1968.




g R e . e et em s+ erassieseien cmrreer w— et
e v rp . P Perm- PN e s e e o At @ tdn amaimeeees

o,

On February 26, 1968, thefSaskatchewan

-

-Legislative Assembly adoptéd the following motion:
*  That this Assembly is of the opinion

that the recommendation contained in the’
Culliton Report. of 1962 for a periodic
revicw of allowances paid to Members of
the Legislative Assembly, the Speaker,
the Deputy Speaker and the Leader of the

.. Opposition under authority of The Legis- *
lative Asseimbly Act, and the salaries
paid to the pPresident and Members of the .
Executive Council, should be acted upon

~ forthwith by the establishment of a -
similar committee to review the said
allowances and salaries and in addition
to review the provisions of The Members
of the legislative Assembly Superannua-

tion Act, the recommendations of the sald~'

commlttcc to be laid before thls
Assembly. "

'Orderrin~éopncil No._410,Adated'$ébgu$ry,
27, 1968, provided as follows: ‘
APPROVED and ORDERED ‘0.C. 410/68.
Licutenant Governor
REGINRA, TUESﬁA;::', February 27, 1968.
The Executive Council has had under consig-
eration a report from the President of the Executive
’ Council; datéderbruary 26, 1968; stating'that;én
: Thursday, February 22, 1963, the Législative Assembly’
agreed to the folloﬁing resolution:

"That this Assembly is of the opinion that
the recommendation contained in the
Culliton Report of 1962 for a periodic
review of allowances paid to Members of
the Legislative Assembly, the Speaker,
the Deputy Speaker and the Lecader of
the Opposition under authority of The
Legislative Assembly Act, and ‘the sal-
aries paid to the president and Members
of the Executive Council, should be
acted upon forthwith by the establish-
ment of a similar committee to review
the said allowances and salaries and in
addition to review the provisions of



"The Merbers of the Legislative .Asscnbly
Superannuation Act, the recommendations
of the said cmmnlttee to be lald bcfore
thls Asoemb]y "

. . ' The Minister further states that it is
- deemed desirable and in the public interest to appoint

a committee for such purpose.

Upon'cpnsideration of the foregoing reéort
- and on the recommendation of the President of the i ",XI :"fi%:
Executive Céuncii,.the Executive Couhcil adviﬁes that‘
His Honour' 's Order. do issue, under’ The Leglslatlve
‘ Assenbly Act and The Statutes Act: ‘
(aj app01nting the folloﬁing as the mem-
Dbers of arcommittée:.

. Hon. Edward Milton Culliton, Chief
' Justice of Saskatchewan, Regina,

- : Dr. Lloyd Barber, Dean 6f Commerce,
' : University of Saskatchewan,
o Saskatoon

Dr. Carlyle King, Dean of Academic
Service, University of Saskat- e Y
chewan, Saskatoon . '

William Leonard, Reéina.

{r) designating Ch&ef Justicé Culliton

as Csairmah of the committee;

(c) authorizing the éommittee to examine
all matters pertaining to allowances
paid to the Members of tﬂé~Legisiative

‘ ' Aésembly, ‘tb'the Speakér, to the

Deputy Speakexr and to the Leader.of,

the Opposition uqder authority of




The Legislative Assembly Act and o e

salarics paid to the P;e;idcnt and
';embcrs of the Executive Council;
'.’ o . (d). directing the cqmﬁ\ittge to submit
. u recommendations to the‘President of

the Exccutive Council for laying be-

. fore the Legislative Assembly . , ST

The érlmary duty of Members of the Leg-" I-‘  gii.
1slat3§e Assembly and Members of the Executlvc Coun; |
cil is to conduct. the public affairs of the province

- for and in‘the best interest of the people of Saskat-
chewan. That duty entails a conténually_increasing
"xesponsibility in an ever-widening field of.government
activities. These activities affect directly and in-
aircctly the 1ife_ofAevery Saskatcﬁewan citizen. The
managemént of the sociél, economic and finanéial affairs
of the Province is not only th; largest, but the most
important, undcrtaking in Saskatchgwan. -It is againstA o !

this background that the members of this committee must

and pensions paid to.those who serve in public office.

consider all matters relating to allowances, salaries
|
\
|
|
|

It cannot be disputed that good government
in all its aspects can only be achieved if the public

succeeds in attracting citizens of ability and integ- ,;;,_“:

‘ rity to enter publlc life and to aCCcpt the onerous
duty of admlnister:ng the public busxness.f Men and ,-' '_ }f'g

women who rxespond to this call do's? at real pcrsonél

sacrifice thfough.the disruption of their normal




‘those who now serve are not being justly treated and

 lose sight of the special provision of a per diem

occupations and home lives. Such sacrifice is inevit-

able, but they shgulﬁ not be expected, at thé same time,
té.make a commcqsarate financial sacrifice. If the-
puﬁlic feeis, as it should, that .the respopéibility - .; ;
of administering public'bhsincss should be delegated A '
to peoéle of sincerityfiintegriﬁy and ability, it ﬁuét
also expect to provide them with fair, juét and proper )
remuneration. The failure to do so simply megns-that.
that many who could and would makeAa worépwhile con-
tribution to the puﬁlic life of the province wiillﬁg'
discouraged from.so doing. The Commitfee is not un- ::~ o
aware of the feaétion of a segmenf of the public_ﬁhenu

any increase is made in'ﬁhe remuncration of oﬁr elected
representatives, but is conviﬁced that this_should.in .

no way deter it from making recqmméndations which it

believes to be just, reasonable and necessary.

In approaching its task, the Committee has
reviewed the salaries paid to the Prémigr and Ministers -
in other provinces4as-weil as the indemnities paid to
membexs of other provincial Legislatures. A summary
of this information is to be found in Table I attacﬁeq
to this report. The Committeg points out that in

making comparison between provinces one should not -

.

allowance made in some provinces for-members of the

Legislature. Moreover, in some of thé.prbﬁinccs the.
indemnity as set forth in the Table?has been estab- .

lishcd for some time aﬁd it ﬁay reasénabiy be anéici; .0
pated that changcg will take place before there is |

any furthcr adjustment in the Province of Saskatchewan.




In Table 'I1°is set forthithe salaries paid

" to some of the sénior civil servants in’'five'Canadian

provinces.. From this Table, it is evident that the

salaries of many of these officials exceed the salaries

“Tpaid o the Prémier and the Ministers 1in thé‘?é§§§6?f¢éﬁﬂf_':'“

~~E5vernments . ~It IS probably only in Government that . .-
this somewvhat anomglous position ‘is found. : - .~f?_
In Table III is set forth the increases
regquired to give members :;mc'l ministers the increase
in remunerationbcpmparable‘to ipcreases granted to
vcivil Qervanys since 1962. |
While members of the Committee have SOmg B
knowledge of the salari;s which pre§ail in business and
industry for officials and executive officers, there.is
no official evidence of these facts. The Committee re-
viewed the salaries paid in the Univergity, to'@eﬁh@rs
of the Judiciary and to those apfointed to government -l--i-&j%
Boards and COmmissioné. It is apparent‘to tﬁé Committee -
that the salaries paid to the Premier aﬁd members of the
Executive Council are, on any ﬁropér‘baéis of comparison,
substantially lower than the salaries paid in thé Qaf;-f o

ious fields to which refeiencg has been made.

.t

In reviewing salaries and indemnities,
’ 1}

the Committee is satisfied that it is both improper

B

and unfair to consider the expense allowance granted oL

to members of the Legislature as part of their remun- B

eration. A member of the Legislature is required
to reside temporarily in the City of Regina during oo
the session of the Lagislature. Iun addition, he must T TEn

at all tiwmes be aware of the needs and rcquircments -

of his constituency. This rcquires constant travel - ..~

throughout his constitucncy and to the seat of -




i i

. . ' ' TR . L b e e ' ‘.:
Governmment. There are also innumerable calls wpon his

C, . . P R P St A A LI JEPE SO I
-time, necessitating travel not only in his constituency
but throughout ‘the province. A1l of these matters en-

LEFRRET I I B R P

tail a very heavy expense.

H AN i ' st e
This problem“coulp be met in a number of,
° LR .t e e . NI N A L
waYs. If the income tax laws permitted expenses so

incurred by members of the Legislature to be charged

as a disbursement against income, such expenses could

then be considered in establishing the amount of the .

annual ..i.'?ﬂsm.n.i.ty.. ~.If this wWere permissible, it is evi-
.dent that provision for payment of the expenses would
reguire .a gréater amount by way of reﬁuneration than

is reauirea by way of special allowances. For-example;
if a member's income waé sucﬁ tﬁat he was liable to an
income tax rate of 40 per cent, it would require a

payment of $5,000.00 to enable him to pay expenses of
$3,000.00, as the remaining $2,000.00 would have to be
paid as a tax. Thus it is in the financial interest

of the province to provide for the special allowance.

In some provinceé, as shown.ig the attached
fable, a per die& alléwénce is made for'at least part
of the member's expenses. ‘When this is ddne, the ex-
penscs so paid do not show as part of the remuneration,

As the Committee has already stated, the varying manner

in which expenses are paid by the different provinces

makes accurate comparisons difficult without a detailed -

analysis of the operation of the statutory provisions

in ecach province. In the Committee's opinion the




mcthod adop;cd in this prov1nce ot a spcc111 ullowance
. ) LI B Tl o7 nll-i i -

is the most economwi.cal to the.province and completcly
LY ’ . . - '

eliminates administrative and accounting problems

that arise under any other system. The Conmittee is

convinced that the &etermination of a reasonable ex-

pense allowance for members'of the Legisiature is a

+ meereme e e YA Sean fm e S WS W e e e bl e e e m— e =

separate and distinct problem and that payments in re-

speCL thereof are in no way. rclated to the questmon of

remuneration.

The latest review of this:kind Qas made by.
a special committee in 1962. It must be pointed out
that the recommendations then made were not fﬁlly im-.
plemented. The Committee refers to this fact only to.

sugge st that in considering the recommendations herein-

after made, one might properly Pecp that fact in mlnd

As already stated, the Committee, in arriv-

‘ing at its conclusions, has reviewed the situvation pre-

vailing in other provinces, the increase in civil ser-
vice salaries since the date of the last review, the
salaries of senior ciyil servants and the salariés

paiad fo men and women in comparaﬁle positions in érif.
vate and public life. The Committee, too, is cognizant
of the fact that the recommendations it now‘makes

will not likely be reviewed for a'further period of
yea#s. For this reason the Committee o;ght £o deter-
mine not only what is fair énd reas§nab1e rémuneration

today, bhut what remuncration will be fair and recason-

able over the next few years. In considering this

— e



e e o = (e} —

éspett of the mafter, the Committec belichs, unless
Something anoréseen'occurs that the level of wages
and income will co;tinue to increase. Whi¥e the rafe

. of that increa'se.cannot' be -fc.n:ecast‘.wit'h accuracy,
the Committee in assessing fhe saﬁe must be Quided.by .
the experience of the past; Tthus, taking iﬁto cdnsid—  ' >f
.eration all fact;rs to which reference has béen made,’

the Committee recommends that the indemnities and sal-

arics be adjusted to the following levels:

Members of the Legislative-Assembly $ 7,060.00‘
gpeaker's Allowance h 4,000.00
" Deputy Speaker's Alléwancé‘ .f‘ . . { 3,060.00 ; i
Leader of the Opposition = : 16,0b0.00
‘Members‘of the Executive Council ’ 16,006.00
‘Prééident of the Executive Council ' ; © 20,000.00

The Committée further recommends that_ the
expense aliOWance forhthé meﬁbers of the Legislative R
Assenbly be set at §$3,000.00. .'I"he(_--Conuni.ttee appreci-
ates that the members of the Legislative Assembly rep- o
o . . i .
:resenting the constituencies of Athabasca,.Cumbefland; A
ana.Meadow Lake incur greater expénses than others in
! .
discharging their responsibilities because their con-- - ' ih |
stituencies contain ﬁényAisolated communities. ?or"' K
that .reason, the Committee recommends that members rep-
- " resenting these constituencies reéeive an aé@itionai:.
. '$5‘00.00 in the e;&:’acf;nse aliowance.‘ In m;a):ing this i?ec-
omdendatién, the Cémm{tteé recommends that‘éub-Sectioh o .~f

(1) of Section 56 of The Legislative Assémbly-nct, vhich

provides.fdr a mileage payment to members, be repealed.




P [

i N T R PT ST

The Committec also recommends that the per diem allow-

[ oo 7 g T tn

ance for members attending intersession committeée meet-

I c N VEOOL DS

ings providéd fop in>Sectiqn 58 be fixed at $35.00,

. Ca
’ R . . ! [N o T ) P
. .

. The -Committee has médg.ﬁ.full.xcview of

tﬁe provisions of The Members of the Législative o

‘Assembly Superannuatién Act and is of the opinion that

improvements éan be made thpreih without_any.appreci_

able inprease in cost to the Proyinceﬁ Under the leg- °
-_..isl.%xtion,—eli‘gﬁailid;y..is_basednupon.a.mémhm;having,-'_.,

-contributed;or«£avingeelected to.contribute in respeét.

'of ten regular sessions of the Legislative Aésembly.. . i .
" This provision undoubtedly contemplated that a Legis-

lature would continue for its fﬁll legal life of five

years, thus establishing eligibility on the basis of

attendance at sessions during the life of two Legis-

latures. With the development of the practice of an .

election every four years, eligibility requires mem-

bership iﬁ three iegislatures. Therefore, to mect

the-practicalities of this problem, the Committee

recommends that eligibility be based upon contribu-

tions in respect of eight regular sessions.

Under the Act, subject tc certain excep-
tions, a member may contribute inbrespect of his ser-

_vice in the House of Commons. In‘the Committec's op-

. : o ,»‘skl-
' -inion, thesc exceptions should be eliminated so a -

A}

memnber may contribute for service in the House of

commons as for service in the Legislative Assembly.




e N N N ISR RTINS IS TR T OO

“ffhe Committée also'recomménds that the max-

" imum pension be set at $6,000.00, and that the ﬁﬁsis;

6f computation be onc-fortieth rather than one-fiftieth.

The Committee further recommends that a person, other-

wisc eligible for a pension, be paid that pension, in

the event of disability, beforec attaining the age of

: a-*SS—ye-ars’-.-F ‘TJQe-eoah’wi:%ee—:w-}:ae--i*eee;menéMhixt--the-nct,;-~ -
. ~be~brou§ht~up-to<date;by~pro§iding for -the -election -

N to .
therein provided/bec made in 1968.

In reviewing the question of pensions, the

Committee has given consideration to the advisability

of establishing a Premier's pension. This is a

matter which has originated solely with the Committee-
and the Committce accepts sole gggponsibility both for
its consideration of the question and its recommenda-

tions relative thereto.
. .

It has long been an established principle

.

in Canada and in every free country throughout the

~world that an independcnt‘judiciary‘is thé foundation

of the proper administration of -justice. The primary

basis of this independence is the financial security

for members of the judiciary. To assure this the.pub
lic throuéh.itsrespectivé governments has never hesi-
tated to providé adeéuate‘salarieé ané adequate

pensions. In the Committee's view the Premier qf~tﬂé
Pro&inco, vho must acéept the ultimate'réspbnsibility

for decisions and policies in the most important field

of public activity, shéuld be accorded the same security..




e, too, should be able to deal with the problems con-

. T ‘ o
fronting the Government with the same sense of .independ-— |
ence and security as a member of the judiciary.

<

- . . i \
: "’ T ‘""fTﬁé'CSEmTffEE_TB‘aisc*ccnéinpvd-thatNthe-—:5_"’. ST

‘public has™a Ié%tiﬁﬁ;éyliééfibn'to any"person'to'whom': .

it has entrusted the highest offiée within its power. -; 1i :'} .

It is indeed a :eflection on ouéisy;tem tgat_anyone A »t;~ .:u g

who has*occupigd the position of Premier should on

return £6 private life find himself or herself in

iﬁpecunious circumstances. ' . | ) ‘ ' R f:_
The views which yoﬁr Committee expresses

in this'respectvh;ve been recognized in the Federal - - _:';‘

-field. There is‘noQ leéislation by the Parliament éf ‘ i S

Canada providing & penéion for any éerson who has

occupied the pos;tion of Prime Minister. The Com-

mittee believes that similar provision should be made

for a Premier in the Province of Sgska£chewan. The

Committee, therefore, retbmménds.that legislation’

be enacted to prévide: | »

- {a) That there shqll be paid to every pérson who has

_ held the officé of premier for two years an annual IR

allowance, commencing on the day he ceases to-_ ..
hold that office or attainé the age of 60 yéafs,’
whichever is the later, equal go 2/3 of the annﬁa;
' _ - salary payable under the appropriate l.egiglatioxm' - .

to the Prcmier on that day and as may be changed

3 ) o ' from' time to time thereafter, such allowance to
: : : ! B

continue dAuring his natural life.




- et M B Gl ol - ———e Trel s

| -2 -

(b) fhére;shgll be paiad to the widoﬁ of the pexrson f
described in Paragraph (a) an annual pllowdncf:~
egual to"1/3 of the allowance that that pcrgon
was rcceiviné pursuant ts Paragraph-(a).at the
tinme of_his death or would have been eligible to
receive if immedihtely before the time of his |
death he had ceased to héld'the office of éremiér
and had attained the age of 60 fears, such allow-

: én;e'to continqe duringvher natufal ;ife or until

her remarriage.

(c) ‘Any right to an allowance under. Paragraph (a)
shall cease if the person referred to therein
is appointed to the Senate of Canada or is

appéinted a judge‘pursuant to the Judgé's_hct‘

shall not be paid while the person referred
to therein is a member of the Legislative

Assembly or the House of Commons.

{Canada).

(d) The allowance provided for in Paragraph (a) = - -
The Committec believes that the recommend- -

atijons in this report are fair and reasonable and

necessary of implementation. It is convinced that -

early consiceration and action by the Legislative

Assembly on these recommendations are in the best in-

terest of the people of Saskatchewan. The Committee

realizes the difficult and embarrassing task that con- 4

fronts elected representatives in considering their

own remunerations. It is the Committce's hope that



B ettt __......-V-..A........._--.‘. A_~...-:._l35-.-..v . L g

this independent revicw will do.much to.rcsolve this

aspect of the prablem in the ngislativeﬁhsscmbly's.

deliberations.

Members of the CommitteeAappreciate the

‘confidence placed in.thémvin requesting them to make

this review and these recommendations. The recommenda-

tions which the Committee have made are valid in the

light of prescnt day conditions. It is evident, how-

-ever, that ever-changing conditions will necessarily

affect the views which have been éxpressed. The Com-

nmittee, theréfore}respectfully suggests that periodic

reviews of this kind are both advisable and necessary.

Respectfully submitted,

—
/7 -~ '-.’/"j’y

E. M—Culliton, Chairman

t’gt"_/\..f" CL- / {'.:n_rr

Dr. Carlyle King, Member

(ﬂ/%/n//ﬂm (,

br. qu;d Barber, Member

. K .’.‘ _ .
A e
-

__~William Leonard, Member.




) —
4 )
. .
'

R I TABLE 1 I
‘Statement Showing Snlnry, Indennity and Allowances ?aid to Menmbers of the . .
Lepislative Assemblics of the Provinces ) ot
Prenter’s Minister's Sessional _ Additlonal AdditZonal
Salary Salary Indemnity Subsistence Additilonal “Allowance Ailowance )
(excluding : (excluding to all & Travelling Allowance for . for
sessional Premier's sessional Minister's . . Allowances for Deputy . Léader of
Province indennlity) Allowances indemnity) Allowances M.L.A.'s for M.L.A.' Speaker ‘Sveaker i Odposition
Albezta . 816,000 Cax $ 12,500 Cax ' $ 5,400 " §15 per day $ 3,600 §$ 1,800 ! $ 6, 000
. a for outside : i '
M.L.A, . [
. . . [ ’
Sritish 20,000 Travel 17,500 Travel Exp. 6,500 $25 per day 7,500 2,500 ! 7,500
Coiumbia Expenses plus plus $15 per plus 25¢ per mile ’ ¢
C $15 per day day for outside MLA's o)
’ . v ., §2,000 Expense ] i
Saskatchewan 13,000 Car & .10,000. Car and Tt iliowancéP 3,000 - 2,000 % 12.000
Expenses . Expenses 4,000 5S¢ per mile to B :
' and from session :
Manitoba 18,000 $3,000 plus 15,000 $3,000 plus 7,200 . $20 per day plus 3,600 1,000 15,000
' car, less car, less 10¢ per mile for - . b
$20 per wmonth $20 per month outside M.L.A.'s !
Oaszario 16,000 |, 'S 2,000‘plus 12,000 °$ 2,000 plus 11,000 in ' 10¢ per mile to S;OOOY, - : 14,000
_— _expenses expenses . Toronto .& and from 'Session :
: ' 12,000 ; -
outside '
K Toronto i
Quebec ~ 16,000 $6,000 12,000 ° $3,000 $18,000 - - 13,000 6,000 15,000
New 20,000 $18 per day 12,000 $15 per day 7,500 $§.20 per mile 5,000 1,500 { 8,000 pis
3runswick & travelling ‘ & travelling : for one return { office
expenses expenses trip to Session v expenses
Nowa Scotia 9,000 $5,000 8,000  $4,000 6,000 - 3,750 1,500 ! 7,200
P.E.I. 9,000 Car & Expenses 6,000 Car & Expenses 4,000 ° - 1,500 900 ! 2,500
Newfoundiand 12,000 Car & E 11,000 $1,000 8,500 - 7,000 4,500 5,000

xpenses

Sourte: Treasury Department,

R - 29707 M

Province of Saskatchewan



TABLE 2

SENIOR SALARIES

¥anitobe

N.B.

Consultants Proposals Sept./
Q

remeants Postition Sask. 3.C. Alberta - Standaxd iscretionary ¢t
riculzure Deputy $16,550 ., $19,000 $18,240 ~ $20,220 $19,000 $16,500 $14,880 - $18,780 § 22,630
(3 steps) i .
to¥ney General Deputy 19,500 20,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 18,500 14,880 - 18,780 22,080
-operation " Deputy 12,500 . 11,280 - 13,950 16,089
veation Deputy . 16,300 20,000 18,240 - 20,220 23,000 16,500 14,880 ~ 18,780 22,030
¢ Ehways ' Deputy " 717,500 20,000 . 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 17,000 14,880 - 18,780 22,050
rdustry & Commerce Deputy 13,000 20,000 18,240 - 20,220 . 19,000 . 18,000, 11,280 - 13,980 16,080
bour ... Deputy 12,500 19,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 16,500 11,280 - 13,980 16,060
taeral Resources Deputy 16,500 19,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 14,880 - 18,780 22,039
inicipal Affairs Deputy 14,750 19,000 18,240 - 20,220 - 19,000 17,000 13,080 - 16,080 18,780
i:urzl Resources Deputy 18,000 19,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 16,500 14,880 - 18,780 22,080
) ) R .*(Rec. & Cons.) (Tourisnmé& : o “ .
+20, 000 * "Rec.)
, S (Forestry) . .
roviacfal Auditor - Prov. Aud. 14,500 19,000 16,500. 13,980 - 17,280 20,280
: C e - , - . {(Comp. Gen,) _ : L
zovinetal Secretary  peputy 12,900 19,000 18,240 - 20,220 17,000 ° 16,500 10,380 - 13,080 14,380
ublic Service Comm. Chatrman 16,600 19,000 17,340 - 19,200 19,000 16,500 13,980 - 17,280 20,250
eblic Health - Deputy . 24,800 20,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,000 22,000 18,780 = 24,480 29,250
- IR o ' + 3,000 (Sen) o

ublic Works- _Deputy ' 14,500 19,000 18,240 ~ 20,220 19,000 13,080 - 16,080 18,730
clfare Deputy 15,000 70,000 18,240 = 20,220 19,000 16,500 14,880 - 18,780 22,080
reasury " Deputy - 17,000 20,000 18,240 - 20,220 19,500 18,000 14,880 - 18,780 22,080




Table Indicating Comparable Growth

)

o ’ oo i
t 3 . A -1 } T
v b < tn .
. . 1 b } N : '
o R - | L °
Table 3
INCREASES REQUIKED TO GIVE MEMBERS AND MINISTERS
REMUNERATION INCREASES COMPARABLE TO CIVIIlY SERVICE INCREASES ¢ .
: ool L .
.Present Remuncration Rates e oo
Category Dafe of Lést.Rcvision S . Rate
Premicr © Aprili, 1362 i - ¥ ' . s 13,000
Ministers ' April 1, 1962 . oY 110,000
Speaker, April 1, 1963 : T "’3,000
Members : April 1, 1962 4,000

Ministers Spcaker

Year S.G.E.A. -
Cormemmms = Tm =T Ihndrease T Meémbers "Premier
Last Revision . sa,000 13,000
Oct. 1962 . 2.75 4,116" . 13,357
Cae6s o 2.s 4,212 © 13,690
1964 3.0 4,338 . 14,100
1965 . 4.3 4,524 14,706
1966 5.0 4,750 . 15,441
1967 . 6.0 5,035 16,367
1968 . 5.0 5,236' ‘ 17,185

1967-68 Level if Comparable Growth Had Occurred

$ 10,000
10,275
10,531

. 10,846

11,312

11,877

12,589

13,218

$ 3,000

-3,075

3,167

3,303

' 3,468

3,676

3,859

Categovry” Alloyancé indbmﬂi;&
PrCmie£ P T8 16,367 § 5,035
Ministers . . 12,589 3,035
Speaker T _'-3,é?6'. 5,035
Deputy Speakex 2,449 5;935
Members _ 5,035
1968—69“Levc1 {f Comparable GCrowth MNad Occurred A -

Catcpory
Premier
Ministers

Speaker - o . T PR

. Deputy Specaker

"Members

$ 17,185

13,218

- 3,859

2,571 .

$ 5,286

5,286

5,286

'5,286
5,286

“Allowance Indemnity



